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Sec. 2. Compensation as provided by law. Except for
the minimum amount as herein provided, salary or compensa-
tion of the clerk of district court shall be as otherwise pro-
vided by law.

Sec. 3. Effective term. The salary as established by
this act shall be in effect for a period of two years from May 1,
1949.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 687—H. F. No. 1318

An act relating to preference for veterans in public ap-
pointments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 197 .-
45, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 197.45, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

197.45. Preference to war veterans in public appoint-
menis. Subdivision 1. Who are veterans. The word ‘“vet-
eran” as used in this section and Section 197.46 means any
man ot woman honorably discharged from the army, navy,
marine corps, or Women’s Auxiliary Army Corps of the
United States in the Civil War, Spanish-American War, Phil-
ippine Insurrection, China Relief Expedition, or any armed
expedition for which Congress has awarded a campaign badge
or medal, World War wherein the United States of America
and the allied nations of England, France, and others were
engaged in war against the Imperial German Government and
its allies, and the war between the United States of America
and its allies, and Germany, Japan, Italy and their allies, who
is a citizen of the United States, and has been a resident of
the state of Minnesota and of the county, city, town, village,
school district, or political subdivision thereof to which appli-
cation is made for five years immediately preceding his appli-
cation, or who enlisted from the state of Minnesota, and per-
soms who served in the active military or naval service of any
government allied with the United States in World War I or
World War I1, and have been honorably discharged therefrom,
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and who are citizens of the United States and were such citi-
zens at the time of entrance into such uctive service, and hove
been residents of the state of Minnesota five years immediately
preceding their application or who enlisted from the state of
Minnesota.

Approved April 25, 1949,

CHAPTER 688—H. F. No. 1356
[Not Coded]

Amn act to appropriate the sum of $2,400 to the Minnesota
Territorial Pioneers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Territorial Pioneers; appropria-
tions. There is hereby appropriated from any monies in the
state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of $2,400
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, to the Minnesota Ter-
ritorial Pioneers for the use of said organization.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 689—H. F. No. 1423

An act relating to motor vehical drivers’ licenses and in-
struction permits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sec-
tion 171.06, Subdivisions 2 and 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 171.06, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

171.06. Application for instruction permits. Subd. 2.
Fees. The fee for an instruction permit shall be 35 cents.
The fee for a driver’s license shall be one dollar. The fee for a
restricted license shall be one dollar. The fee for a duplicate
license shall be 35 cents.



